

No. 21-279

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

MARK BOUGHTON, COMMISSIONER,
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KELLI J. KEEGAN

Counsel of Record

RANDOLPH H. BARNHOUSE

BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON & WEST LLP

7424 4th Street NW

Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107

(505) 842-6123 (Telephone)

(505) 842-6124 (Facsimile)

kkeegan@indiancountrylaw.com

dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
HAS DECIDED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION
OF FEDERAL LAW IN A WAY THAT
CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS
COURT AND UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS 1

II. WHETHER A STATE MAY, AS A CONDITION
OF DOING BUSINESS IN THE STATE,
REQUIRE THIRD-PARTY OUT OF STATE
BUSINESSES WITH NO NEXUS TO THE
STATE TO DISGORGE PRIVATE BUSINESS
DATA IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF
FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT
SHOULD BE, DECIDED BY THIS COURT. . . . 7

CONCLUSION. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	3
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	5, 6
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	6
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Biello</i> , No. 3:16-CV-01087 (JAM), 2020 WL 1027803 (D. Conn. Mar. 3, 2020)	3
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton</i> , 988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021)	2, 3
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	1, 5, 6
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 376(c)	5, 9
26 U.S.C. § 5701(b)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6103	4, 9

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m(a)(3)(C) 3

OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Dep't of Treas. Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and
Trade Bureau, Form 5220.6 (Feb. 28, 20
13), available at [https://www.ttb.gov/images/
pdfs/forms/f52206.pdf](https://www.ttb.gov/images/pdfs/forms/f52206.pdf) 4
